

No. 13-435

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

OMNICARE, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JAY E. SUSHELKY*
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
jsushelsky@aarp.org
**Counsel of Record*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

I. Section 11 Requires Companies To Act Reasonably and Responsibly 4

 A. Disclosure of Adequate Factual Bases for Opinions is Required Under Section 11 6

 B. Petitioners Were Required to Perform the Proper Inquiry and Analysis Prior to Undertaking to Make the Disclosures Pertinent Here 8

 C. Members of the Public Have the Right to Rely on Company Representations 11

II. The Fact-Opinion Distinction Proposed by Petitioners Thwarts Section 11’s Overriding Policy to Avoid Inquiry into Corporate Mental State 13

 A. Characterizations of Opinion Require Inquiry into the Speaker’s Mental State 15

B. Interpreting Petitioners’ Statement of Belief Under Section 11’s Materiality and Deceit Standards is a Jury Question	17
III. Diluting Objective Standards in Evaluating Fraud Would Bar Legitimate Claims for Relief.....	21
A. An Objective Standard Is Necessary To Protect Against Fraud	22
B. The Burden on Defrauded Plaintiffs Would Be Unreasonably High If Subjective Falsity Becomes an Element of Materiality	25
Conclusion.....	27

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>A.C. Frost & Co. v. Coeur D'Alene Mines Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 38 (1941)	2
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	21, 22
<i>Difelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	6, 14, 19
<i>Global-Tech Appliances v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	6
<i>Herman & Maclean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	7, 8, 14
<i>Home Warranty Corp. v. Caldwell</i> , 777 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1986).....	12

<i>In re Intelligroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D.N.J. 2007)	25
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6, 21
<i>Levin v. Hunter Envtl. Servs.</i> (<i>In re Hunter Envtl. Servs.</i>), 921 F. Supp. 914 (D. Conn. 1996)	10
<i>Omnicare v. Laborers</i> , No. 13-435, U.S. S. Ct. LEXIS 94	5, 6
<i>Omnicare, Inc., v. Laborers Dist. Coun.</i> <i>Construction Ind. Pension Fund</i> , 719 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Sandberg v. Va. Bankshares, Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 1112 (4th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Investment</i> <i>Committee</i> , No. 13-1360, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 14924 (4th Cir. Aug. 4, 2014)	11
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co. Inc.</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 564 (2009)	12, 13
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	22

<i>United States v. Basic Constr. Co.</i> , 711 F.2d 570 (4th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 432 (3rd Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (CA9 1976).....	19
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083, (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vulcan Metals Co. v. Simmons Mfg. Co.</i> , 248 F. 853 (CA2 1918).....	14
<i>Wheeler v. John Deere Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 1404 (10th Cir. 1988)	12

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	11
Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933 15 U.S.C. § 77a	2, 5, 7
15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)(3)(B)	20, 26

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933).....	13, 19
S. Rep. No. 47, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933).....	13

Miscellaneous

- Drew Armstrong, *Omnicare CEO Figueroa Resigns After 18 months In The Job*, Bloomberg (Apr. 16, 2012, 4:12 PM), <http://bloom.bg/UxNo4D> 9
- Terry Baynes, *Omnicare to pay \$120 million to settle U.S. kickback lawsuit*, Reuters (Oct. 23, 2013, 6:56 PM), bit.ly/1rBSuvS 9
- Leslie Callaway and Jerry Becker, *Stopping the Financial Abuse of Seniors*, ABA Bank Compliance 12 (July-Aug. 2011)..... 23
- Ronald K. Chen, *Once More into the Breach: Fact Versus Opinion Revisited After Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*, 1 Seton Hall Const. L. J. 331 (1991) 16
- Corporate Profile of Omnicare, Inc. (OCR), Yahoo Finance, yhoo.it/VSGHuc (last visited Aug. 28, 2014)..... 4
- J. Edwards, *The Criminal Degrees of Knowledge*, 17 Mod. L. Rev. 294 (1954) 19
- Federal Trade Commission, *Last Dollar Scams* 1.usa.gov/1sI1Xxn (last visited Aug. 28, 2014)..... 25, 25

FTC Policy Statement on Deception, <i>Statement to Chairman Committee on Energy and Commerce</i> (October 14, 1983), <i>available at</i> 1.usa.gov/1tGQ5P1	22
Wendy Gerwick Couture, <i>Opinions Actionable as Securities Fraud</i> , 23 La. L. Rev. 381 (2013)	13, 15, 16
Jesse Greenspan, <i>Omnicare Settles Fraud Charges For \$49.5 Million</i> , Law360 (Nov. 14, 2006, 12:00 AM), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/1qHAqQw	8
Dean W. Page Keeton, <i>Defamation and Freedom of the Press</i> , 54 Tex. L. Rev. 1221 (1976)	6, 14, 16
Key Statistics of Omnicare, Inc. (OCR), Yahoo Finance, yhoo.it/1qk9pzm (last visited August 27, 2014)	2
ALFRED KORZYBSKI, <i>SCIENCE AND SANITY</i> , Preface xvi-xvii (5th ed., Institute of General Semantics, 1933)	18
Anna Lewcock, <i>FDA pulls up Omnicare on quality violations</i> , In-PharmaTechno logist, (Feb. 13, 2007), bit.ly/1tOsQl8	9
Metlife Mature Market Institute, <i>Study: Broken Trust, Elders, Family and Finances</i> (Mar. 2009)	23

Omnicare, Corporate Profile, Omnicare.com, bit.ly/1pLALPW (last visited Aug. 27, 2014)	4
<i>Omnicare Reports Third Quarter Results</i> , BusinessWire.Com (Oct. 30, 2008 8:00 AM EDT), http://bit.ly/1oC4yK9	4
The Psychology of the Scam, <i>Better Business Bureau</i> (June 29, 2012), http://go.bbb.org/1zEseRP (last visited Aug. 28, 2014).....	22
Restatement (Second of Torts) § 538A (1977) ...	14, 16
Restatement (Second) of Trusts 2d § 2, comment b (1959)	11
Andy Rosenthal (ed.), <i>For-Profit Education Scams</i> , New York Times Editorial (March 23, 2012)	24
Julie Schaeffer, <i>Just What Omnicare Ordered</i> , Profile (April/May/June 2014), <i>available at</i> http://profilemagazine.com/2014/omnicare/	25
U.S. Dep't of Justice,, <i>Nation's Largest Nursing Home Pharmacy Company to Pay \$124 Million to Settle Allegations Involving False Billings to Federal Health Care Programs</i> , Press Release (June 25, 2014), 1.usa.gov/1qaxvyy	9

U.S. Sec. and Exchange Comm., <i>The Investors Advocate: How The SEC Protects Investors Maintains Market Integrity, And Facilitates Capital Formation</i> , http://1.usa.gov/WM2PYF (last visited Aug. 28, 2014)	3
William von Hippel and Robert Trivers, <i>The evolution and psychology of self-deception</i> , 34 Behavioral and Brain Sciences 1 (2011)	23
